
LEAD COUNTY CONTACT PHONE EMAIL

Sacramento – Delinquency Mayra Perez Primary (916) 875-5047 delinquencypetitions@saccourt.ca.gov

Sacramento - Delinquency Michelle Madrigal Back-up (916) 876-9046 delinquencypetitions@saccourt.ca.gov

Limac@saccourt.ca.gov

 

Intercounty Transfer Protocol –  Lead Court

**Contact Christine Lima for Protocol List Updates**  
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Court Dual Y/N Address Schedule

Amador No
500 Argonaut Lane 

Jackson, CA 95642-2379
Second & Fourth Thursdays Dept. 2 @ 1:30 p.m. 

El Dorado - West Slope No
295 Fair Lane

Placerville, CA 95667
Fridays Dept. 8 @ 9:00 a.m.

El Dorado - South Lake 

Tahoe
No

1354 Johnson Blvd. #2

South Lake Tahoe, CA 96150-0578
1st & 3rd Thursdays Dept. 4 @ 10:30 a.m.

Napa No

1111 Third St.  Napa, CA 94559

Mailing Address: 825 Brown Street

Napa, CA 94559

Tuesday and Thursday Dept. 6 @ 1:30 p.m. 

Nevada Yes
201 Church Street

Nevada City, CA 95959
First, Third, & Fifth Thursday Dept. 3 @ 1:30 p.m.

Nevada/Truckee Yes
10075 Levon Avenue

Truckee, CA 95959

Placer Yes
11270 B Avenue

Auburn, CA 95603
Tuesday or Wednesday Dept. 12 @ 11:00 a.m.

Sacramento No
3341 Power Inn Road

Sacramento, CA 95826
Monday - Friday @ 8:30 a.m. Third Floor Reception

San Joaquin Yes
180 E. Weber Ave 

Stockton, CA 95202
Monday - Friday Dept. 9C & Dept. 9D

Solano No
600 Union Avenue

Fairfield, CA 94533
Tuesday or Thursday Dept. 16 @ 9:00 a.m. (1st Floor)

Stanislaus Yes
2215 Blue Gum Avenue

Modesto, CA 95358

Monday - Friday @10:30 a.m. in Dept. 18

Sutter No
1175 Civic Center Blvd.

Yuba City, CA 95993
Tuesday & Thursday Courtroom 6 @ 10:00 a.m.

Yolo Yes
1000 Main Street

Woodland, CA 95695
Monday - Friday Dept. 6 @ 9:00 a.m.

Yuba No
215 Fifth Street, Suite 200

Marysville, CA 95901
Monday or Wednesday Dept. 1 @ 1:30 p.m.

Intercounty Protocol - Juvenile Dependency Court Schedules

Last Updated  10/10/2025



Court Dual Y/N Address Schedule

Amador No
500 Argonaut Lane 

Jackson, CA 95642-2379

In-Custody/Out-of-Custody: First, Third & Fifth Thursdays of the month 

in Dept. 2 @ 1:30 p.m.

Youth Authority Cases: First, Third & Fifth Thursdays of the month in 

Dept. 2 @ 1:30 p.m.

El Dorado No
1354 Johnson Blvd. #2

South Lake Tahoe, CA 96150-0578
Thursdays in Dept. 4 @ 8:30 a.m.

Napa No

2350 Old Sonoma Rd.

Napa, CA 94559

Mailing Address: 825 Brown Street

Napa, CA 94559

Monday & Wednesday @ 1:30 p.m. at 2350 Old Sonoma Rd.

Fridays as needed @ 1:30 p.m.  At 825 Brown Street

Nevada Yes
201 Church Street

Nevada City, CA 95959

Second & Fourth Tuesday in Dept. 3.

In-Custody matters to be set @ 1:00 p.m. 

Out-of-Custody matters to be set @ 1:00 p.m.

Nevada/Truckee Yes
10075 Levon Avenue, Suite 107

Truckee, CA 96161

In-Custody/Out-of-Custody: 

First & Third Mondays in Dept. A @ 3:00 p.m.

Placer Yes
11270 B Avenue

Auburn, CA 95603

In-Custody: Monday - Friday Dept. 12 @ 8:30 a.m.

Out-of-Custody: Only on Monday Dept. 12 @ 11:00 a.m.

Sacramento No
9605 Kiefer Blvd.

Sacramento, CA 95827

In-Custody/Out-of-Custody: Monday - Friday @ 1:30 p.m. Juvenile 

Court Reception

San Joaquin Yes
535 West Mathews Road

French Camp, CA 95231

In-Custody: Monday- Friday @ 11:00 a.m.

Out-of-Custody: Monday - Friday @ 8:45 a.m. 

Solano No
600 Union Avenue

Fairfield, CA 94533

In-Custody: Monday- Friday Dept. 17 @ 8:30 a.m.

Out-of-Custody: Monday, & Wednesday Dept. 17 @ 9:00 a.m. 

Stanislaus Yes
2215 Blue Gum Avenue

Modesto, CA 95358
In-Custody/Out-of-Custody: Monday-Friday Dept. 18 @ 8:30 a.m.

Sutter No
1175 Civic Center Blvd.

Yuba City, CA 95993

In-Custody / Out-of-Custody: Tuesday and Thursday Courtroom 4 (3rd 

Floor) @ 8:30 a.m.

Yolo Yes
1000 Main Street

Woodland, CA 95695

In-Custody: Monday - Friday Time & Dept. TBD

Out-of-Custody: Time & Dept. TBD

Yuba No
215 Fifth Street, Suite 200

Marysville, CA 95901

In-Custody / Out-of-Custody: Mondays or Wednesdays Dept. 1 @ 9:00 

a.m.

Intercounty Protocol - Juvenile Justice Court Schedules

Last Updated  10/10/2025



County Name Role Phone Email
Amador Anna Jones-Williams Primary (209) 257-2642 ajones-williams@amadorcourt.org

Amador Christine Nunez Back-up (209) 257-6263 cnunez@amadorcourt.org

Amador Bonnie Morris Back-up (209) 257-2623 bmorris@amadorcourt.org
El Dorado

 - West Slope
Amanda Sooth Primary (530) 621-6469 asooth@eldoradocourt.org

El Dorado 

- South Lake Tahoe
Zuzana Russell Primary (530) 573-3344 zrussell@eldoradocourt.org

Napa Maricela Bahena Primary (707) 299-1291 juvenileclerk@napa.courts.ca.gov

Napa Kelly Rose Back-up (707) 299-1291 juvenileclerk@napa.courts.ca.gov

Nevada Tiffany Ruiz Primary (530) 362-5263

Nevada Kiira Jefferson Back-up (530) 362-5256 kiira.jefferson@nccourt.net

Placer Britany Devlin Primary (530) 745-2104 bdevlin@placer.courts.ca.gov

Placer Sherry Marlatte Back-up (530) 745-2103 smarlatte@placer.courts.ca.gov

Sacramento Jocelyn Gutierrez Primary (916) 875-2550 dependencypetitions@saccourt.ca.gov 

Sacramento Tammi Boxer Back-up (916) 875-2610 boxert@saccourt.ca.gov

San Joaquin Deldriene Arellano Primary (209) 992-5352 darellano@sjcourts.org

Solano Shelby Mischke Primary
(707) 207-7626 Main 

(707) 207-7345 Office
solanojuvenileinout@solano.courts.ca.gov

Solano Kristine Davis Back-up
(707) 207-7539 Main 

(707) 207-7345 Office
solanojuvenileinout@solano.courts.ca.gov

Stanislaus Paula Teixeira Primary (209) 548-6308 paula.teixeira@stanct.org

Stanislaus Sherrie Bell Back-up (209) 548-6351 sherrie.bell@stanct.org

Stanislaus Dependency Team Back-up (209) 548-6301 juv_dependency@stanct.org

Sutter Julie Ollar Primary (530) 822-3312 juveniles@suttercourts.com

Sutter Melissa Carpio Back-up (530) 822-3312 juveniles@suttercourts.com

Sutter Sal Rodriguez Back-up (530) 822-3312 juveniles@suttercourts.com

Yolo Sandra Gonzalez Primary (530) 406-6805 sgonzalez@yolo.courts.ca.gov

Yuba Nancy Gomez Primary (530) 740-1688 ngomez@yuba.courts.ca.gov

Yuba Carmen Rodriguez Back-up (530) 740-1615 crodriguez@yuba.courts.ca.gov

Yuba Orianna Barboza Primary (530) 740-1655 obarboza@yuba.courts.ca.gov

Yuba Marsha Silveira Back-up (530) 740-1659 msilveira@yuba.courts.ca.gov

Intercounty Protocol - Juvenile Dependency Court Contact List 
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County Name Role Phone Email

Amador Anna Jones-Williams Primary (209) 257-2642 ajones-williams@amadorcourt.org

Amador Christine Nunez Back-up (209) 257-6263 cnunez@amadorcourt.org

Amador Bonnie Morris Back-up (209) 257-2623 bmorris@amadorcourt.org

El Dorado Leslie Whitson Primary (530) 621-7671 lwhitson@eldoradocourt.org

Napa Maricela Bahena Primary (707) 299-1291 juvenileclerk@napa.courts.ca.gov

Napa Kelly Rose Back-up (707) 299-1291 juvenileclerk@napa.courts.ca.gov

Nevada Cassandra Garcia Primary (530) 362-5274 cassandra.garcia@nccourt.net

Nevada Sarah Gable Primary (530) 362-4361 sarah.gable@nccourt.net

Nevada Rhianon Vasquez Back-up (530) 362-5289 rhianon.vasquez@nccourt.net

Nevada/Truckee Kimberly Crosson Primary (530) 362-5302 kimberly.crosson@nccourt.net

Nevada/Truckee Amber Wiberg-Levan Primary (530) 362-5300 amber.wiberg@nccourt.net

Placer Sherry Marlatte Primary (530) 745-2103 smarlatte@placer.courts.ca.gov

Placer Britany Devlin Back-up (530) 745-2104 bdevlin@placer.courts.ca.gov

Sacramento Mayra Perez Primary (916) 875-5047 delinquencypetitions@saccourt.ca.gov

Sacramento Michelle Madrigal Back-up (916) 876-9046 delinquencypetitions@saccourt.ca.gov

San Joaquin Christy Johnson Primary (209) 992-5267 crjohnson@sjcourts.org

San Joaquin Monica Romero Back-up (209) 992-5298 mromero@sjcourts.org

Solano Shelby Mischke Primary
(707) 207-7626 Main 

(707) 207-7345 Office
solanojuvenileinout@solano.courts.ca.gov

Solano Kristine Davis Back-up
(707) 207-7539 Main 

(707) 207-7345 Office
solanojuvenileinout@solano.courts.ca.gov

Stanislaus Paula Teixeira Primary (209) 548-6308 paula.teixeira@stanct.org

Stanislaus Brittney Torres Back-up (209) 548-6352 brittney.torres@stanct.org

Stanislaus Juvenile Justice Team Back-up (209) 548-6301 juv_justice@stanct.org

Sutter Julie Ollar Primary (530) 822-3312 juveniles@suttercourts.com

Sutter Melissa Carpio Back-up (530) 822-3312 juveniles@suttercourts.com

Sutter Sal Rodriguez Back-up (530) 822-3312 juveniles@suttercourts.com

Yolo Karisa Jaramillo Primary (530) 406-6767 kjaramillo@yolo.courts.ca.gov

Yuba Nancy Gomez Primary (530) 740-1688 ngomez@yuba.courts.ca.gov

Yuba Carmen Rodriguez Back-up (530) 740-1615 crodriguez@yuba.courts.ca.gov

Yuba Orianna Barboza Primary (530) 740-1655 obarboza@yuba.courts.ca.gov

Yuba Marsha Silveira Back-up (530) 740-1659 msilveira@yuba.courts.ca.gov

Intercounty Protocol - Juvenile Justice Court Contact List 
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County Judicial Officer Phone Email
Amador Superior Court Honorable Renee C. Day (209) 257-2658 rday@amadorcourt.org

El Dorado Superior Court Commissioner Michael J. McLaughlin (530) 573-3044 mmclaughlin@eldoradocourt.org

Napa Superior Court - 300 Commissioner Robert Stamps (707) 299-1221 robert.stamps@napa.courts.ca.gov

Napa Superior Court -602 Honorable Joseph Solga (707) 299-1220 joseph.solga@napa.courts.ca.gov

Nevada County Superior Court Honorable Candace S. Heidelberger (530) 362-7473 candace.heidelberger@nccourt.net

Placer Superior Court Honorable Melissa D. Begley (530) 745.2119 mbegley@placer.court.ca.gov

Sacramento Superior Court Honorable Kristina Lindquist (916) 875-5192 lindquk@saccourt.ca.gov

San Joaquin Superior Court Honorable Gus Barrera (209) 992-5250 gusbarrera@sjcourts.gov

Solano Superior Court Honorable Dora M. Rios (707) 207-7316 dmrios@solano.courts.ca.gov

Stanislaus Superior Court Honorable Annette E. Rees (209) 548-6305 annette.rees@stanct.org

Sutter Superior Court - 300 Honorable Jesse I. Santana (530) 822-3312 jsantana@suttercourts.com

Sutter Superior Court Honorable David I. Ashby (530) 822-3312 dashby@suttercourts.com

Yolo Superior Court Honorable Janene Beronio (530) 406-6886 jberonio@yolo.courts.ca.gov

Yuba Superior Court Honorable Debra L. Givens (530) 749-7600 dgivens@yubacourts.org

Intercounty Protocol - Juvenile Court Presiding Judge Contact List
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County Name Role Phone Email
Amador James King Primary (209) 223-6455 jking@amadorgov.org

Amador Marcus Sperry Back-up (209) 223-6433 msperry@amadorgov.org
El Dorado Rachelle Yost Primary (530) 621-6065 rachelle.yost@edcgov.us

El Dorado Tim Snyder Back-up (530) 621-5687 tim.snyder@edcgov.us

El Dorado Vanessa Wood Primary (530) 573-3096 vanessa.wood@edcgov.us

El Dorado Andy Miller Back-up (530) 573-3087 andy.miller@edcgov.us

Napa Teresa Gallegos Primary (707) 299-1624 teresa.gallegos@countyofnapa.org

Napa Back-up

Nevada Merrill Straub Primary (530) 265-1381 merrill.straub@co.nevada.ca.us

Nevada Mike Sypnicki Back-up (530) 470-2770 mike.sypnicki@co.nevada.ca.us

Placer Lauren Maben Primary (916) 435-5786 lmaben@placer.ca.gov

Placer Courtney McIlvain Back-up (916) 435-7422 cmcilvain@placer.ca.gov

Sacramento John Brock Primary (916) 875-5131 brockj@saccounty.net

Sacramento Giovanna Vail Back-up (916) 874-1556 pozzutog@saccounty.net

San Joaquin Eric Rowe Primary (209) 468-4027 erowe@sjgov.org

San Joaquin Alejandro Vasquez Back-up (209) 468-0237 alvasquez@sjgov.org

Solano Jennifer Ramirez Primary (707) 784-7612 jdramirez@solanocounty.com

Solano Alan Cole Back-up (707) 553-5123 adcole@solanocounty.com

Stanislaus Francisico Gumataotao Primary (209) 525-4552 gumataotaof@stanpro.org

Stanislaus Mariana Ruano Back-up (209) 567-4709 ruanom@stanpro.org

Sutter Melissa Hulsey Primary (530) 822-4371 mhulsey@co.sutter.ca.us

Sutter Donya Thompson Back-up (530) 822-4371 donyat@co.sutter.ca.us

Sutter Meagan Hammond Back-up (530) 822-4371 mhammond@co.sutter.ca.us

Yolo Michelle Vermette Primary (530) 406-5381 michelle.vermette@yolocounty.org

Yolo Christina Tranfaglia Back-up (530) 406-5325 christina.tranfaglia@yolocounty.org

Yuba Laura Topete Primary (530) 749-7583 ltopete@co.yuba.ca.us

Yuba Paula Gomes Back-up (530) 749-7336 pgomes@co.yuba.ca.us

Intercounty Protocol - Probation Department Contact List
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County Name Role Phone Email
Amador Primary

Amador Mikey Habbestad Back-Up (209) 223-6550 mhabbestad@amadorgov.org

El Dorado

 - West Slope
Stephanie Hamilton Primary (530) 642-7146 stephanie.hamilton@edcgov.us

El Dorado 

- West Slope
Shannon Wild Back-Up (530) 642-7201 shannon.wild@edcgov.us

El Dorado

 - West Slope
David Brownstein Back-Up (530) 295-6928 david.brownstein@edcgov.us

El Dorado 

- South Lake Tahoe
Tiffany Barker Primary (530) 642-4312 tiffany.barker@edcgov.us

El Dorado 

- South Lake Tahoe
Mathieu David Back-Up (530) 642-3414 mathieu.david@edcgov.us

Napa Grace Lee Primary (707) 259-8693 eun.lee@countyofnapa.org 

Napa Brandi Lockhart Back-Up (707) 259-2115 brandi.lockhart@countyofnapa.org 

Nevada Nicholas Ready Primary (530) 265-1654 nicholas.ready@co.nevada.ca.us

Nevada Deirdre Day Back-Up (530) 265-7162 deirdre.day@co.nevada.ca.us

Placer Christy Simpson Primary (530) 889-6764 csimpson@placer.ca.gov

Placer Jenjor Kelly Back-Up (530) 401-0485 jenjorkelly@placer.ca.gov

Sacramento Leonor "Tish" Bianez Primary (916) 875-8996 bianel@saccounty.gov

Sacramento Marisa Sandoval Back-Up (916) 876-7501 sandomd@saccounty.gov

San Joaquin Renee Hill Primary (209) 468-1091

Solano Brian Bouknight Primary (707) 784-8437 bouknb@solanocounty.gov

Solano Iyeisha Miller Back-Up (707) 784-8421 millei@solanocounty.gov

Stanislaus Fatima Uribe Primary (209) 558-2223 uribefa@stancounty.com

Stanislaus Stevee Lopez Back-Up (209) 558-1524

Stanislaus Melissa Maddox Back-Up (209) 558-1642 maddom@stancounty.com 

Sutter Kristina Lewis Primary (530) 822-7227 klewis@co.sutter.ca.us

Sutter Carol Ullrich-Hasch Back-Up (530) 822-7227 cullrich@co.sutter.ca.us

Yolo Cori Chapin Primary (530) 406-4421

Yolo Stephanie Funston Back-Up (530) 666-8452 stephanie.funston@yolocounty.org

Yuba Erich Runge Primary (530) 749-6275

Yuba John Harvey Back-Up (530) 749-6791

Intercounty Protocol - Child Welfare Department Contact List

Last Updated  10/10/2025

mailto:mhabbestad@amadorgov.org
mailto:stephanie.hamilton@edcgov.us
mailto:shannon.wild@edcgov.us
mailto:david.brownstein@edcgov.us
mailto:tiffany.barker@edcgov.us
mailto:mathieu.david@edcgov.us
mailto:eun.lee@countyofnapa.org
mailto:brandi.lockhart@countyofnapa.org
mailto:nicholas.ready@co.nevada.ca.us
mailto:deirdre.day@co.nevada.ca.us
mailto:csimpson@placer.ca.gov
mailto:jenjorkelly@placer.ca.gov
mailto:bianel@saccounty.gov
mailto:sandomd@saccounty.gov
mailto:bouknb@solanocounty.gov
mailto:millei@solanocounty.gov
mailto:uribefa@stancounty.com
mailto:maddom@stancounty.com
mailto:klewis@co.sutter.ca.us
mailto:cullrich@co.sutter.ca.us
mailto:stephanie.funston@yolocounty.org

